STATE OF WYOMING

HOUSE BILL NO. HB0156

Intermittent Springs State Park.

Sponsored by: Representative(s) Luthi and Cooper and Senator(s) Roberts

A BILL

for

1	AN ACT relating to public lands; establishing specified
2	lands as a state park to be known as Intermittent Springs
3	State Park; providing for administration of the area; and
4	providing for an effective date.
5	
6	Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Wyoming:
7	
8	Section 1. W.S. 36-8-1401 and 36-8-1402 are created
9	to read:
10	
11	ARTICLE 14
12	INTERMITTENT SPRINGS STATE PARK
13	
14	36-8-1401. Description and declaration of
15	Intermittent Springs State Park; disposal of land.
16	

1

(a) The state owned lands in Lincoln county described 1 2 as follows are hereby designated as Intermittent Springs 3 State Park: the northwest quarter of section 23, township 4 32 north, range 118 west, containing 160 acres, more or 5 less. 6 7 (b) These lands shall not be sold, leased or otherwise disposed of by any state agency without the 8 9 approval of the legislature. 10 36-8-1402. Administration. 11 12 The department of state parks and cultural resources shall 13 administer, operate and maintain the state park. 14 15 16 Section 2. This act is effective July 1, 2004. 17 18 (END)

2